MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

PUBLIC LAWS, 1959

Chapter 193

AN ACT Increasing Payments to Penobscot County Law Library.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 89, § 135, amended. That part of section 135 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to payment to Penobscot County law library, as amended by chapter 147 of the public laws of 1957, is further amended to read as follows:

'Penobscot, \$2,000 \$2,250.'

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 194

AN ACT Relating to Excise Tax on House Trailers.

Effective September 12, 1959

Director's note: Repealed by P. L., 1959, c. 308, § 7. Reenacted as R. S., c. 91-A, § 124, sub-§ I, ¶ B by P. L., 1959, c. 308, § 1.

Chapter 195

AN ACT Relating to Tax Collector's Warrant.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 91-A, § 58, repealed and replaced. Section 58 of chapter 91-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 399 of the public laws of 1955, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 58. Collector's warrant; form. Every tax collector shall receive a warrant from the assessors for the collection of taxes, and shall faithfully obey its directions. Said warrants shall be in substance as follows:

STATE (OF MAINE	COUNTY	OF	, ss.
То		, Tax	Collector of the	Municipality
of	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	within th	nis County.	

GREETINGS:

In the name of the State of Maine, you are hereby required to collect of each person named in the list herewith committed to you the amount set down on said list as payable by him, the total of such amounts payable by all persons on the list being

And if any person refuses or neglects to pay the sum which he is assessed in said list, you shall distrain the goods or chattels of such person in the mode prescribed by law; and for want of goods and chattels, whereon to make distress, except implements, tools and articles of furniture exempt from attachment for debt, you shall, in the mode prescribed by law, take the body of such person so refusing or neglecting and him commit to the jail of the County, there to remain until discharged according to law.

are to complete and make an account of your collections of the whole sum on or

before...., A. D. 19.....

Chapter 196

AN ACT Relating to Penalty for Furnishing Liquor to Certain Persons.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 61, § 70, amended. Section 70 of chapter 61 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: